
CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

PHONE NUMBER:   

Clerk Dept. Rev.2.20241204

DEPARTMENT:

AGENDA DATE:

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: 

CONTACT PERSON NAME: 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 

STRATEGIC GOAL:

SUBGOAL:

SUBJECT:



Clerk Dept. Rev.2.20241204

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should 
sign also) 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: ________________________________________________________________________

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

NAME AMOUNT ($) 

REPORTING OF CONTRIBUTION OR DONATION TO CITY COUNCIL: 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 

COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH:

BACKGROUND  / DISCUSSION:


	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:
	Blank Page

	Text1: Capital Improvement Department
	Text4: Gilbert Guerrero
	Text5: 915-212-1803
	Text6: 1
	Text7: No. 7 - Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network
	Text8: 7.2 - Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the quality of life.
	Text9: Discussion and action to request that the City Council approves a deductive change order in the amount of $453,371.60 to ZTEX Construction, Inc., for Contract  No. 2024-0472 Traffic Signals Improvements. The original contract amount was $2,557,478.40. The new contract amount is $2,104,106.80. There is no change in contract time resulting from this change order. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute any documents necessary to carry out this deductive change order.
	Date10_af_date: 6/24/25
	Date11_af_date: 
		2025-06-06T12:03:28-0600
	Gilbert Guerrero


	NAMERow1: NA
	AMOUNT Row1: 0.00
	Text16: NA
	Text15: Credit amount: $453,371.60
Funding source: TIRZ 10 (2022 Community Progress Bond)
No BT required.
	Text14: In August 12, 2024 City Council approved award of contract 2024-0472 Traffic signal Improvements to ZTEX Construction, Inc. 
	Image18_af_image: 
	Text13: N/A
	Text12: The Traffic signal Improvements project consist of installation of traffic signals and associated work including but not limited to signal poles, master arm assemblies and interconnect systems, ADA compliant ramps and sidewalks, signage and striping at various intersections.
The authorization of the deductive change order will allow the substitution of  bored wired interconnect system for wireless interconnect system (cellular modem) for the traffic signals at Paseo del Norte and Northern Pass Drive in order to improve the monitoring and control of traffic signals by incorporating a new traffic management technology system. In addition, the authorization of the relocation and substitution of the overhead electrical service to underground electrical service at Paseo del Norte and Northwestern Drive intersection will allow compliance with updated El Paso Electric's requirements. 



